Sensoflex - Incremental
SFI-plus
Operating Instructions
2
SFI-plus
Explanation of Symbols and Notes
Notes which are highlighted by these symbols help to prevent injury to personnel.
Please ensure that all users understand them.

A type plate with CE symbol is affixed to the side of the reading head that faces away from the
measuring tape and carries the following data:
•	 Identification number and type designation
•	 Year of manufacture
Cylinder A B C G
OSP-P 25 31 43 23 5.5
OSP-P 32 37 50 30 6.5
OSP-P 40 42 54 34 6.5
OSP-P 50 49 59 39 6.5
OSP-P 63 59 73 49 10
OSP-P 80 72 90 64 12
Dimensions for installation
* Max. insertion
depth: 5 mm
reading head
surface (at rear)
SFI-plus measuring tape dimensions
7
GB
 6.2	 Data and properties
Output function Id.-Nr. 21210FIL Id-Nr. 21211FIL
Resolution 0.1 mm 1 mm
Pole length magnetic scale 5 mm
Maximum speed 10 m/sec.
Repeat accuracy ± 1 increment
Distance between sensor and scale < 2 mm
Tangential deviation ≤ 3° / ≤ 1°
Lateral deviation ≤ ± 1.5 mm
Switching output Push-Pull
Electrical properties
Operating voltage Ub 10 ... 30 V DC
Voltage drop  2 V
Continous current for each output  40 mA
Power consumption at Ub = 24 V, switched on, without load  15 mA
Short-circuit protection yes
Reverse polarity protection yes
Protection for induktoive load yes
EMC - compatibility yes
Mechanical properties
Connecting cable PUR: 2x 0.14 mm² + 2x 0.22 mm², black
Cable length 5 m, casted, flying lead
Bending radius, moving ≥ 50 mm
Housing material Aluminium
Weight ca. 0.165 kg
Ambient conditions
Enclosure rating to EN 60529 IP67
Ambient temperature range -25 ... +85 °C
Vibration in accordance with EN 60068-2-6 55 Hz...2 kHz, 300 m/s²
Shock to EN 60068-2-27 11 ms, 300 m/s²
8
SFI-plus
7	 Installation and fitting
 7.1	 Functional safety notes
Please observe the notes in the catalogue and/or in the operating instructions of
the respective pneumatic unit / drive axle for instructions relating to mechanical
fitting.
The fitting must always be carried out in such a way that the relevant regulations are complied
with; the electric installation must comply with the following notes in accordance with EMC
regulations:
•	 The cable between the reading head and the downstream electronics should not be longer
than necessary.
•	 Only use screened cable, if possible twisted.
•	 All signal cables should be installed at the maximum possible distance to cables that are
subject to faults, such as drive cable, inverter cable etc.
•	 Where appropriate, standard EMC filters should be fitted to the cable for the operating
voltage of the reading head.
•	 The reading head should be installed with the maximum possible distance to drives, invert-
ers etc. or protected from these with screening baffles if required.
All connections and operating parts must be accessible and the type plate in a readable
position.
Any sources of danger existing between Parker Hannifin products and customer
equipment are to be eliminated by the user or to be made secure.
 7.2	 General